TNSUDP
Environmental Screening Report

. Project Town: Namakkal Municipality
. Sub-Project : Providing/Improvement of Roads with SWD under TNSUDP

. Brief Introduction& Background

Namakkal Municipality is a Selection grade Municipaity with 39 wards.The
town has the total extent of 55.24 Sq.Km.The population of this town as per 2011
census is 119491. 9 village panchayats adjoining the town included with the
Municipality as per GO.(MS) 22 MAWS dated 21.10.2010.

. The Project Objectives and Need

Namakkal Municipality has a total road length of 417.35 Kms, Many roads in the old
town and added areas have been damaged and it should be laid. In added areas storm
water drains has also to be constructed.

. Proposed Project

Namakkal Municipality has proposed to lay roads which are maintained by ULB and
Storm Water Drains in the added areas proposed to lay roads which are damaged. In
this project, 10 Bituminous roads of length 7.02 Kms has to be renovated and 26
Earthern roads of 10.28 Kms has to be provided with BT surface. The total SWD of
length 7.46 Kms has to be constructed newly within the Right of way of 24 roads in this
project and it will not require any land acquisition. For remaining roads SWD already
exists.The details of the Roads and SWD are as follows,

i ' Pro'.p'os.ed
Available | Proposed Length of
SI.NQ - Name of the Road RoW road:widthi | ithe'Road SWD
: : length
Tiruchencode to
1 pathi nagar salem 12.00 M 8.00 M 1000.00 M 200 M
road
Salem road sub lane
2 (opp to A to B) 6.00 M 4.00 M 200.00 M -
LMR Theatre to RP
3 Pudur and RP Pudur 7.00M 450 M 800.00 M -
main road
4 Anbu nagar — 3 6.00 M 400 M 800.00 M 200 M
5 Ezhil nagar 6.00 M 4.00 M L 300.00 M 600 M




Mudalaipatty to
Byepass service

6 road via (Urban 6.00 M 4.00 M 350.00 M -
health center)

7 Roja nagar 6.00 M 4.00M 250.00 M -
Kosavampatty VOC

8 Nagar cross street 6.00 M 400M 800.00 M 800 M
Kondichettipatty

9 main road to 8.00 M 4.00 M 800.00 M -
vettaigoundan pudur

10 f;':g“ BRgRr Nl 6.00 M 4.00 M 1100.00 M 100 M

Jq.2| Wl Nadel fnain 10.00M | 7.00M 900.00 M ;
road and cross street

15 [s1eAcer s caleny 6.00M | 400M | 700.00M :
road

13 | Kurnji Nagar 6.00 M 4.00 M 120.00 M -
Mohanur road

14 Mahathma gandhi 6.00 M 4.00 M 350.00 M
Nagar 350 M
Mohanur road

13 Thiruvalluvar nagar 6.00M 4.00 1 200.00 M 200 M
Mohanur road Kongu

16 | nagar and Paramathi | 8.00 M 4.00 M 400.00 M
road kongu nagar 400 M
Peiyapatty road

17 s 6.00 M 4.00M 400.00 M 400 M

18 | Kottai colony 6.00 M 4.00 M 400.00 M -
S.P.Pudurto

1g: | REryEpaLy Ioad 700M | 400M | 1400.00 M :

(Fire station) and S.P
Pudur to sami nagar




20

Palapattrai
mariyamman kovil
street

(Kavignar
Ramalingam street)

6.00 M

4.00 M

370.00 M

21

Podhupatty Road
(Paramthi road to
school)

7.00 M

4.00 M

900.00 M

22

paramathi road to
Bodupatty Road
cross street (Near
Work shop)

7.00 M

4.00 M

300.00 M

600 M

23

Paramathi main road
association bunk
west side cross road
and EB colony cross
road

6.00 M

4.00 M

370.00 M

370 M

24

EB colony ATC west
cross st and Back
side cross st

6.00 M

4.00 M

260.00 M

330 M

25

Ayyampalayam higf;
School Road to T
code Road

8.00 M

400M

900.00 M

430 M

26

Palaniyandi street

6.00 M

4.00 M

120.00 M

120 M

27

Kondichettipatty
Lake school east
side Road

9.00 M

6.00 M

250.00 M

250 M

28

Nallipalyam Boyar
colony

6.00 M

4.00 M

450.00 M

250 M

20

Nallipalyam main
road to one Lake liter
OHT Street

6.00 M

4.00 M

300.00 M

300 M

30

Nallipalyam Old Veg
shop Street

6.00 M

4.00M

150.00 M

150 M

31

Nallipalyam South
Street

6.00 M

4.00 M

400.00 M

400 M

32

Nallipalyam oil Mill
street

6.00 M

4.00 M

200.00 M

200 M




Mariyamman Kovil to

3% I cods raad 6.00 M 4.00 M 200.00 M 200 M
Mariyamman Kovil to
a4 Bye pass 6.00 M 4.00 M 350.00 M 100 M

35 |A.S.Pettai mainroad | ¢ 54, 4.00 M 160.00 M 160 M

to south side road

3 | Nallipalayam Thiru 6.00 M 4.00 M 350.00 M 350 M
Nagar street

Total 17300.00 M 7460 M

" Total No of Culverts proposed : 28.00 Nos.

6. Environmental Screening
Various features such as Residences, schools, hospitals, religious features, water

bodies (lakes)are present near the proposed roads. During Construction management
measures will be followed.

No tree cutting is envisaged. Construction waste will be landed as suggested in the
environmental management plan.

The proposed storm water drains will be connected to existing road side storm water
drains.

7. Permissions/ Clearances
All the proposed roads belongs to Namakkal Municipality. So there in no

need to seek permission or clearance from any other department for laying of roads. The
roads and storm water drains will laid on right of way and there is no need for
encroachment/acquisition of land. If any impacts identified /encountered during the
implementation of the project will be mitigated as per Social Safeguards.

Attach the following
Filled in Environmental Screening format — Attached

Location map - Attached

Co rQs‘ ioner,
Namakkal Municipality.
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