## TNSUDP Environmental Screening Report

1. Project Town: Namakkal Municipality

2. Sub-Project: Providing/Improvement of Roads with SWD under TNSUDP

3. Brief Introduction& Background

Namakkal Municipality is a Selection grade Municipality with 39 wards. The town has the total extent of 55.24 Sq.Km. The population of this town as per 2011 census is 119491. 9 village panchayats adjoining the town included with the Municipality as per GO. (MS) 22 MAWS dated 21.10.2010.

4. The Project Objectives and Need

Namakkal Municipality has a total road length of 417.35 Kms, Many roads in the old town and added areas have been damaged and it should be laid. In added areas storm water drains has also to be constructed.

5. Proposed Project

Namakkal Municipality has proposed to lay roads which are maintained by ULB and Storm Water Drains in the added areas proposed to lay roads which are damaged. In this project, 10 Bituminous roads of length 7.02 Kms has to be renovated and 26 Earthern roads of 10.28 Kms has to be provided with BT surface. The total SWD of length 7.46 Kms has to be constructed newly within the Right of way of 24 roads in this project and it will not require any land acquisition. For remaining roads SWD already exists. The details of the Roads and SWD are as follows,

SI.No	Name of the Road	Available RoW	Proposed road width	Length of the Road	Proposed SWD length
1	Tiruchencode to pathi nagar salem road	12.00 M	8.00 M	1000.00 M	200 M
2	Salem road sub lane (opp to A to B)	6.00 M	4.00 M	200.00 M	-
3	LMR Theatre to RP Pudur and RP Pudur main road	7.00 M	4.50 M	800.00 M	-
4	Anbu nagar – 3	6.00 M	4.00 M	800.00 M	200 M
5	Ezhil nagar	6.00 M	4.00 M	300.00 M	600 M

6	Mudalaipatty to Byepass service road via (Urban health center)	6.00 M	4.00 M	350.00 M	-
7	Roja nagar	6.00 M	4.00 M	250.00 M	
8	Kosavampatty VOC Nagar cross street	6.00 M	4.00 M	800.00 M	800 M
9	Kondichettipatty main road to vettaigoundan pudur	8.00 M	4.00 M	800.00 M	
10	Alagu nagar Main road	6.00 M	4.00 M	1100.00 M	100 M
11	Mullai nagar main road and cross street	10.00 M	7.00 M	900.00 M	-
12	Teachers colony road	6.00 M	4.00 M	700.00 M	
13	Kurnji Nagar	6.00 M	4.00 M	120.00 M	-
14	Mohanur road Mahathma gandhi Nagar	6.00 M	4.00 M	350.00 M	350 M
15	Mohanur road Thiruvalluvar nagar	6.00 M	4.00 M	200.00 M	200 M
16	Mohanur road Kongu nagar and Paramathi road kongu nagar	8.00 M	4.00 M	400.00 M	400 M
17	Peiyapatty road cross street	6.00 M	4.00 M	400.00 M	400 M
18	Kottai colony	6.00 M	4.00 M	400.00 M	-
19	S.P.Pudur to Periyapatty road (Fire station) and S.P Pudur to sami nagar	7.00 M	4.00 M	1400.00 M	-

20	Palapattrai mariyamman kovil street (Kavignar Ramalingam street)	6.00 M	4.00 M	370.00 M	-
21	Podhupatty Road (Paramthi road to school)	7.00 M	4.00 M	900.00 M	-
22	paramathi road to Bodupatty Road cross street (Near Work shop)	7.00 M	4.00 M	300.00 M	600 M
23	Paramathi main road association bunk west side cross road and EB colony cross road	6.00 M	4.00 M	370.00 M	370 M
24	EB colony ATC west cross st and Back side cross st	6.00 M	4.00 M	260.00 M	330 M
25	Ayyampalayam high School Road to T code Road	8.00 M	4.00 M	900.00 M	430 M
26	Palaniyandi street	6.00 M	4.00 M	120.00 M	120 M
27	Kondichettipatty Lake school east side Road	9.00 M	6.00 M	250.00 M	250 M
28	Nallipalyam Boyar colony	6.00 M	4.00 M	450.00 M	250 M
29	Nallipalyam main road to one Lake liter OHT Street	6.00 M	4.00 M	300.00 M	300 M
30	Nallipalyam Old Veg shop Street	6.00 M	4.00 M	150.00 M	150 M
31	Nallipalyam South Street	6.00 M	4.00 M	400.00 M	400 M
32	Nallipalyam oil Mill street	6.00 M	4.00 M	200.00 M	200 M

33	Mariyamman Kovil to T.code road	6.00 M	4.00 M	200.00 M	200 M
34	Mariyamman Kovil to Bye pass	6.00 M	4.00 M	350.00 M	100 M
35	A.S.Pettai main road to south side road	6.00 M	4.00 M	160.00 M	160 M
36	Nallipalayam Thiru Nagar street	6.00 M	4.00 M	350.00 M	350 M
	Total			17300.00 M	7460 M

Total No of Culverts proposed: 28.00 Nos.

## 6. Environmental Screening

Various features such as Residences, schools, hospitals, religious features, water bodies (lakes) are present near the proposed roads. During Construction management measures will be followed.

No tree cutting is envisaged. Construction waste will be landed as suggested in the environmental management plan.

The proposed storm water drains will be connected to existing road side storm water drains.

## 7. Permissions/Clearances

All the proposed roads belongs to Namakkal Municipality. So there in no need to seek permission or clearance from any other department for laying of roads. The roads and storm water drains will laid on right of way and there is no need for encroachment/acquisition of land. If any impacts identified /encountered during the implementation of the project will be mitigated as per Social Safeguards.

## Attach the following

Filled in Environmental Screening format - Attached

Location map

- Attached

Commissioner, Namakkal Municipality.